
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 20-2828

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

PAUL BERGRIN,

Appellant.

On Appeal From: The United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
(Docket No. 09-cr-369)

Sat Below: The Honorable Madeline Cox Arleo, United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT PAUL BERGRIN

On the Brief:

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Daniel B. Weinstein, Esq.

GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Paul Bergrin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO REFUTE THAT THE NEWLY-DISCOVERED WITNESS TESTIMONY UNDERMINING ANTHONY YOUNG SATISFIES <i>IANNELLI</i>	5
A. The Government Does Not Dispute That the Madison Testimony Is Newly-Discovered, It Merely Claims Such Testimony Would Be Inadmissible and Illogical, Which is Wrong.....	5
B. The Government Does Not Defend the District Court’s Faulty Reasoning Regarding the Miller Testimony, Instead It Raises a New Argument, But That Fares No Better.	7
C. The Government Unjustifiably Dismisses the Significance of the Cumulative Impact of All Available New Evidence.....	13
D. The Government Entirely Misunderstands and Mischaracterizes Appellant’s <i>Brady</i> Argument Concerning the Curry Tapes.....	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE IMPACT OF THE NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ON THE DRUG-TRAFFICKING CHARGES AND SIGNIFICANTLY EXAGGERATES THE SUPPOSED ‘AVALANCHE’ OF INCULPATORY EVIDENCE.....	18
A. Amin Shariff.	19
B. Yolanda Jauregui.....	21

C. Theresa Vannoy.	23
D. Hilton Records.	25
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE SAUSEDADA TESTIMONY FAILS TO ADDRESS ITS SIGNIFICANCE.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bracey v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> , 986 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2021)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	9
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 15, 17
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Abou-Saada</i> , 785 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Albinson</i> , 356 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Baskerville</i> , 339 F. App’x 176 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Blondeau</i> , 480 F. App’x 241 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 432 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Cimera</i> , 459 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	5

United States v. Huggins,
392 F. App'x 50 (3d Cir. 2010)25

United States v. Iannelli,
528 F.2d 1290 (3d Cir. 1976)*passim*

United States v. Ji, et al.,
No. 21-cr-265-PKC (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2021)9

United States v. Lipowski,
423 F.Supp. 864 (D.N.J. 1976)19

United States v. McCoy,
410 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2005)11

United States v. Mensah,
434 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2011)4, 10, 21, 22

United States v. Pelullo,
399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)15, 17

United States v. Perdomo,
929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)15

United States v. Provost,
969 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992)3

United States v. Quiles,
618 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2010)6, 7, 27

United States v. Stillis,
437 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2011)4, 10

United States v. Tolliver,
800 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2015)11

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)6

United States v. Whoolery,
625 F. App'x 24 (3d Cir. 2015)14

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33*passim*
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 4111
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(1)(A).....6
